## CHAPTER . LVIII.

An Act to amend section two of an act entitled An Act to Locate and Establish a State Road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge, approved February eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

SECTION 1. Amends Act locating State Road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge.
2. Legalizes Plat of a portion of said Road.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County.

Section 1. That section two of the Act entitled "An Act Provides for filing to locate and establish a State Road from Saint Cloud to Plat of that por Breckenridge," approved February eighth, eighteen hundred and naorganized and fifty-eight, is hereby amended so as to provide that the plat of that portion of the State Road, [specified in said act,] which is located in an unorganized County, shall be filed in the office of the Register of Deeds for such county within six months after the same shall be organized.

Cognition Plat.

SEC. 2. The plat of that portion of said road located in Stearns County, which is now on file in the office of the Register of Deeds in said County, shall have the same effect and validity as if the same had been filed within one year from the passage of the aforesaid Act, approved February eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

AMOS COGGSWELL.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved-January twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ) January 24th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.